111.1: BYLAW NO. 2 TRUSTEE ELECTION PROCEDURES (P)

Approved: 93 09 07 Amended: 02 08 27 Amended: 18 06 12

POLICY

A bylaw to provide for the determination of various procedures for the conduct of general school elections and other trustee election.

Preamble:

Under the School Act, the Board of Education may, by bylaw, determine various election procedures and requirements to be applied in the conduct of trustee elections.

In School District 70 Pacific Rim under Section 46 of the School Act, Board Policy 113 as approved by the Minister, trustee elections are the responsibility of the School Board.

Trustee elections which are the responsibility of the School Board may be conducted by a local government under an agreement with the School Board made pursuant to Section 38 (4) of the School Act.

The Board of Education wishes to establish various procedures and requirements under the authority of the School Act for trustee's elections.

REGULATIONS

The Board of Education, in an open meeting of the Board, enacts as follows:

1.0 DEFINITIONS

"Election" means a trustee election including general school elections and by-elections.

2.0 APPLICATION

This bylaw applied to elections carried out by the School Board and by other authorities except as otherwise indicated.

3.0 RESOLUTION OF TIE VOTES AFTER JUDICIAL RECOUNT

In the event of a tie vote after a judicial recount, the tie vote will be resolved by conduction a lot in accordance with Section 141 of the Local Government Act.

4.0 APPLICATION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT BYLAWS

- 4.1 Pursuant to section 38 (4) of the School Act, the Board hereby enters into an agreement with the Regional District of Alberni Clayoquot whereby their Chief Electoral Officer will conduct trustee elections on the Board's behalf.
- 4.2 The election bylaws of:

The Regional District of Alberni-Clayoquot, The City of Port Alberni, The District of Ucluelet, and The District of Tofino,

As they may be amended from time to time, and this election bylaw, apply to any trustee election carried out under the agreement with the Regional District of Alberni Clayoquot to the extent authorized by section 38 (5) of the School Act.